PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7853651

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BTL HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGIES A.S.	07/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BTL MEDICAL SOLUTIONS A.S.
Street Address:	CELETNÁ 600/7
Internal Address:	STARÉ MESTO
City:	PRAGUE 1
State/Country:	CZECH REPUBLIC
Postal Code:	110 00

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18182663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023712600

Email: kwillis@sternekessler.com, rlee@sternekessler.com
Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVE NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4387.0160004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD D. COLLER III
SIGNATURE:	/Richard D. Coller III, Reg. No. 60,390/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2023

Total Attachments: 17

source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page1.tif source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page2.tif source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page3.tif source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page4.tif source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page5.tif

PATENT 507806521 REEL: 063029 FRAME: 0140

source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page6.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page7.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page8.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page9.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page10.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page11.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page12.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page13.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page14.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page15.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page16.tif
source=Assignment-4-4387-0160004#page17.tif

POTVRZENÍ O PŘECHODU PATENTŮ / CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, BTL HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGIES A.S., a company established and existing under the laws of the Czech Republic, having a place of business at Štěpánská 535/6, Nové Město, 120 00 Prague 2, Czech Republic ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents, patent applications, and/or registrations, including but not limited to the assets set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR participated in the process of a demerger by spin-off, resulting in the transfer of certain assets to BTL MEDICAL SOLUTIONS A.S., a corporation established and existing under the laws of the Czech Republic, having a place of business at Celetná 600/7, Staré Město, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic ("ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE executed a common Project of Demerger by Spin-off on 25 May, 2022 ("Project"), according to which upon registration of the Project with the Czech Commercial Register, ASSIGNOR shall be divided and certain of its assets and liabilities, including among others the PATENTS, shall pass, subject to any existing licenses, liens, or encumbrances, to ASSIGNEE, pursuant to Section 59 (1) in connection with Section 244 (2) of the Act No. 125/2008 Coll., on Transformations of Companies and Cooperatives, as amended;

WHEREAS, on 28 June, 2022 the sole shareholder of both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE adopted decisions on approval of the Project in the capacity of General Meetings of both companies in a form of the notarial deeds and on the basis of these decisions the Project shall be registered with the Czech Commercial Register i.e. legally effective on 1 July, 2022;

Now, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby confirm that by virtue of the Project the PATENTS are passed, transferred, conveyed, assigned, and delivered effective 1 July, 2022 to ASSIGNEE, including, without limitation, all rights and causes of action for infringement or misappropriation (past, present or future) of any PATENT, all rights to apply for or register any of the foregoing, and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment Declaration is to be duly executed by authorized officers on this 26 July, 2022.

For ASS	IGNOR .	For ASSIGNEE /////
Ву:	<u> </u>	Ву:
Name:	JAN POHLODAY	Name: <u>70/1/15 SC/W/W7</u>
Title:	DIERRA	Title: <u> </u>

Attachment 1

Title of Patent/Patent Application	Patent Number	Date Issued	Application Serial Number	Application Country	Filing Date
DEVICE FOR REPETITIVE NERVE STIMULATION IN ORDER TO BREAK DOWN FAT TISSUE MEANS OF INDUCTIVE MAGNETIC FIELDS	10,765,880	09/08/20	14/412,875	U.S.	07/02/13
MAGNETIC STIMULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR THERAPEUTIC TREATMENTS	-		14/789,156	U.S.	07/01/15
MAGNETIC STIMULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR THERAPEUTIC TREATMENTS	9,636,519	05/02/17	14/789,658	U.S.	07/01/15
MAGNETIC STIMULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR THERAPEUTIC TREATMENTS	9,586,057	03/07/17	14/873,110	U.S.	10/01/15
HIGH POWER TIME VARYING MAGNETIC FIELD THERAPY	~	-	14/926,365	U.S.	10/29/15

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE STIMULATION BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	14/951.093	U.S.	11/24/15
METHOD OF NEURAL STRUCTURE STIMULATION BY MAGNETIC FIELD	S,919,161	03/20/16	15/073,318	u.s.	03/17/16
METHODS FOR CONTROLLING A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE	-	-	16/099,274	U.S.	04/14/16
COMBINATION OF RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC TREATMENT METHODS	10,124,187	11/13/18	16/151,012	U.S.	05/10/16
MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE AND METHODS	-	-	15/178,455	U.S.	08/09/16
MAGNETIC STIMULATION METHODS AND DEVICES FOR THERAPEUTIC TREATMENTS	-	-	PCT/IB2016/053930	PCT	6/30/16

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE STIMULATION BY MAGNETIC FIELD	~	J	62/357,679	U.S.	07/01/16
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE	-	u	15/344,811	u.s.	11/07/16
A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE FOR TREATMENT AND METHODS OF ITS OPERATION	-		62/440,936	u.s.	12/30/16
COMBINATION OF MAGNETIC AND ELECTROMAGNETIC TREATMENT METHOD	-	-	15/996,073	U.S.	12/30/16
A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE FOR TREATMENT AND METHODS OF ITS OPERATION	-	-	62/440,922	U.S.	12/30/16
A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE FOR TREATMENT AND METHODS OF ITS OPERATION	-	-	62/440,905	U.S.	12/30/16

:	•				
A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE FOR TREATMENT AND METHODS OF ITS OPERATION	-	-	62/440,912	U.S.	12/30/16
A MAGNETIC STIMULATION DEVICE FOR TREATMENT AND METHODS OF ITS OPERATION	-	-	62/440,940	U.S.	12/30/16
HIGH POWER TIME VARYING MAGNETIC FIELD THERAPY	-	-	62/441,805	U.S.	01/03/17
HIGH POWER TIME VARYING MAGNETIC FIELD THERAPY	11.266,850	03/08/22	15/404,384	U.S.	01/12/17
 AESTHETIC METHODS OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	9,937,358	04/10/18	15/446,951	U.S.	03/01/17
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	15/473,390	U.S.	03/29/17

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,596,386	03/24/20	15/801,719	U.S.	05/22/17
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGOICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	9,974,519	05/22/18	15/677,371	U.S.	08/15/17
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,549,108	02/04/20	15/860,443	u.s.	01/02/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,569,094	02/25/20	15/882,410	U.S.	01/04/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,493,293	12/03/19	15/954,783	U.S.	04/17/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,478,634	11/19/19	16/034,793	U.S.	07/13/18

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,549,110	02/04/20	16/034,752	U.S.	07/13/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,245,439	04/02/19	16/042,093	U.S.	07/23/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,478,633	11/19/19	16/196,798	U.S.	11/20/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,471,269	11/12/19	16/196,837	U.S.	11/20/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,695,575	06/30/20	16/218,735	U.S.	12/13/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	11,253,717	02/22/22	16/219,724	U.S.	12/13/18

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	•	•	62/786,731	U.S.	12/31/18
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,821,295	11/03/20	16/286,570	U.S.	02/04/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,556,122	02/11/20	16/266,494	U.S.	02/04/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10.569,095	02/25/20	16/294,034	u.s.	03/06/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	62/832,688	U.S.	4/11/19
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR DIABETES TREATMENT	-	-	62/832,738	U.S.	04/11/19

DEVICE FOR REPETITIVE NERVE STIMULATION IN ORDER TO BREAK DOWN FAT TISSUE MEANS OF INDUCTIVE MAGNETIC FIELDS	10,806,943	10/20/20	16/415,927	U.S.	05/17/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10.688,310	06/23/20	16/560,790	U.S.	09/04/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,709,895	07/14/20	16/567,866	U.S.	09/11/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	11,266,852	03/08/22	16/664,524	U.S.	10/25/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,709,894	07/14/20	16/673,784	U.S.	11/04/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10,632,321	04/28/20	16/673,683	U.S.	11/04/19

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	10.695.576	06/30/20	16/674,144	U.S.	11/05/19
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	62/932,259	U.S.	11/07/19
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD		-	16/827,330	U.S.	03/23/20
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	11,247,063	02/15/22	16/844,822	uïs.	04/09/20
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	PCT/IB2020/053427	РСТ	04/09/20

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	16/915.640	U.S.	06/29/20
HIGH POWER TIME VARYING MAGNETIC FIELD THERAPY	11,253,718	02/22/22	16/989,604	U.S.	08/10/20
DEVICE FOR REPETITIVE NERVE STIMULATION IN ORDER TO BREAK DOWN FAT TISSUE MEANS OF INDUCTIVE MAGNETIC FIELDS	~	-	17/013.096	u.s.	09/04/20
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	17/067,208	U.S.	10/09/20
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	17/090,560	U.S.	11/05/20

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE	•	~	17/151,389	u.s.	01/18/21
TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD					
MEDICAL DEVICE AND METHOD FOR EMR TREATMENT OF THE SKIN	-	·	17/078,608	U.S.	10/23/20
MEDICAL DEVICE AND METHOD FOR EMR TREATMENT OF THE SKIN	-	-	62/926,371	U.S.	10/25/19
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR DIABETES TREATMENT	-	~	62/778,356	U.S.	12/12/18
PRESSURE CHANGE SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR CAUSING A PRESSURE GRADIENT IN HUMAN TISSUE	-	-	62/689,965	U.S.	06/26/18
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR USING EXERCISE SYSTEMS INCLUDING PRESSURE CHANGE AND MOVEMENT ANALYSIS	-	-	62/673,213	U.S.	05/18/18

***************************************	SHOCK WAVE DEVICE	-	-	16/205,401	U.S.	11/30/18

****	SHOCK WAVE DEVICE	-	-	62/592,464	U.S.	11/30/17
	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR TISSUE TREATMENT USING MECHANICAL STIMULATION AND ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD	19,980,906	09/25/16	15/471,946	U.S.	03/28/17
-	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR TISSUE TREATMENT USING SHOCK WAVES AND ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD	9,636,516	05/02/17	14/870,713	U.S.	09/30/15
***************************************	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR TISSUE TREATMENT USING MECHANICAL STIMULATION AND ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	16/134,116	U.S.	09/18/18

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CONTACTLESS SKIN TREATMENT	9,962.553	05/08/18	14/637,930	U.S.	03/04/15
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CONTACTLESS SKIN TREATMENT	9,446,258	09/20/16	14/700,349	U.S.	04/30/15
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SKIN TREATMENT	9,867,996	01/16/18	14/278,756	U.S.	05/15/14
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SKIN TREATMENT	9,468,774	10/18/16	14/697,934	U.S.	04/28/15
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SUBCUTANEOUS TREATMENTS	8,548,599	10/01/13	13/297,608	U.S.	11/16/11
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CONTACTLESS SKIN TREATMENT	-	-	PCT/US2016/019711	РСТ	02/26/16
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SUBCUTANEOUS TREATMENTS	-	-	13/297,934	U.S.	11/16/11

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SUBCUTANEOUS TREATMENTS	-	6	14/038,402	U.S.	09/26/13	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SKIN TREATMENT	-	-	15/060,375	U.S.	09/03/16	
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SUBCUTANEOUS TREATMENTS	-	- :	PCT/US2012/064942	PCT	11/14/12	
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	17/671,191	U.S.	02/14/22	
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	17/500,612	u.s.	10/13/21	
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY		-	17/573,369	U.S.	01/11/22	
METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AESTHETIC TREATMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES BY RADIOFREQUENCY AND MAGNETIC ENERGY	-	-	63/316,758	U.S.	03/04/22	

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	~	17/663,756	U.S.	03/07/22
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	US 17/752,261	U.S.	05/24/22
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	~	-	US 17/752,294	U.S.	05/24/22
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	US 17/752,316	u.s.	05/24/22
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	US 17/752,334	U.S.	05/24/22
AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	US 17/752,400	U.S.	05/24/22
HIGH POWER TIME VARYING MAGNETIC FIELD THERAPY	-		US 17/675,793	U.S.	02/18/22

AESTHETIC METHOD OF BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURE TREATMENT BY MAGNETIC FIELD	-	-	US 17/675,798	U.S.	02/18/22
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF PART OF A HUMAN BODY	-	-	63/345,469	U.S.	06/26/22

RECORDED: 03/20/2023